Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 613 486 175
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $517 $613 $486
Non-cash investing and financing activities:
Revision of asset retirement obligation $(11 ) $—  $—

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information
Income taxes refunded (paid) $21 $—  $(21 )

Based on calculated reserves at December 31, 2015, the unamortized costs of the Equus Energy’s oil and natural gas
properties exceeded the ceiling test limit by $4.0 Million, which was recorded as an impairment of oil and gas
properties.

57

Edgar Filing: EQUUS TOTAL RETURN, INC. - Form 10-K

114

Table of Contents

Prior Year Restatement

Equus Energy LLC has issued audited consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 and for
the years ended December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013. Equus Energy LLC has restated its 2014 and 2013 consolidated
financial statements to reflect certain adjustments for due diligence costs related to an abandoned acquisition and
provision for deferred taxes. The effect on our previously issued 2014 condensed consolidated financial statements is
as follows (in thousands):

2014

Previously
Reported

(Unaudited)

Adjustment

2014

Restated
Amount

(Audited)
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Other non-current investment 193 (193 ) —
Total Assets 7,583 (193 ) 7,390
   Accounts payable and other current liabilities 71 39 110
Total Current Liabilities 682 39 721
Total Liabilities 865 39 904
Member’s capital 6,719 (233 ) 6,486

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
   General and administrative expenses 439 193 632
Operating Expenses 2,376 193 2,569
Income (loss) before income taxes 93 (193 ) (100 )
   Income tax expense —  (63 ) (63 )
 Net income (loss) 93 (256 ) (163 )

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
Net Income (loss) 93 (256 ) (163 )
  Change in accounts payable and other (253 ) 63 (190 )
   Net cash provided by operating activities 820 (193 ) 627
Investment in oil and gas properties (193 ) 193 —
   Net cash used in investing activities (693 ) 193 (500 )

The effect on our previously issued 2013 condensed consolidated financial statements is as follows (in thousands):

2013

Previously
Reported

Adjustment 2013

Restated
Amount

Edgar Filing: EQUUS TOTAL RETURN, INC. - Form 10-K

115

(Unaudited) (Audited)
Consolidated Statement of Operations:
   Income tax (expense) benefit (21 ) 23 2
 Net loss (230 ) 23 (207 )

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
Net loss (230 ) 23 (207 )
  Change in accounts payable and other (165 ) (23 ) (188 )

(9) Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-02, Consolidation (Topic 810): Amendments to the Consolidation
Analysis. The new guidance modifies the consolidation analysis for limited partnerships and similar type entities as
well as variable interests in a variable interest entity, particularly those that have fee arrangements and related party
relationships. Additionally, it provides a scope exception to the consolidation guidance for certain entities. The
amendments in ASU No. 2015-02 are effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2015,